settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will
have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable
losses  or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

The Company regularly monitors the rolling forecasts to ensure it has sufficient cash on an on-going basis to meet operational needs. The
Company has obtained fund and non-fund based working capital lines from various banks. Any short term surplus cash generated, over and
above the amount required for working capital management and other operational requirements, is retained as cash and cash equivalents (to
the extent required) and any excess is invested in interest bearing term deposits with appropriate maturities to optimise the cash returns on
investments while ensuring sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities.

STERLING POWERGENSYS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(i) Interest rate risk

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

(Rs. in Thousand)
 Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Variable rate borrowings   7,316.43   8,952.78
Fixed rate borrowings 1,882.10   2,344.06
Total borrowings   9,198.53   11,296.83

(b) Sensitivity
(Rs. in Thousand)

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
USD
- Increase by 1% 91.99   112.97
- Decrease by 1%   -91.99   -112.97

(A) Financial instruments by category

FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets
Current
Trade Receivables   -   -   -   1,02,437.19
Loans - Deposits   -   -   -   690.74
Other financial assets   306.41   -   -   -   306.41
Cash and cash equivalents   107.70   -   -   -   107.70
 Total   -   -   -   1,03,542.04

FVTOCI Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Financial assets
Current
Trade Receivables   -   -   -   98,897.13
Loans - Deposits   -   -   -   437.42
Other financial assets   306.41   -   -   -   306.41
Cash and cash equivalents   5,028.41   -   -   -   5,028.41
 Total   -   -   -   1,04,669.37

(B) FAIR VALUE HEIRARCHY

   -   437.42

31 March 2024

   -
   -

   -   1,02,437.19

   -   98,897.13

   690.74

   1,03,542.04

 Particulars

 (Rs. in Thousand)
31 March 2025 FVTPL

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest